As reported in the second quarter of 2023, beginning in 2007, the Company incorrectly classified certain credit card accounts into its highest merchant and merchant acquirer
pricing tier. The card product classification impacts the pricing and charging of discount and interchange revenue, which is recorded within discount and interchange revenue, net,
on the consolidated statements of income. The Company determined the revenue impact of the incorrect card product classification was immaterial to the consolidated financial
statements for all impacted prior periods. For comparative purposes, the Company has made these immaterial corrections to the recognition of discount and interchange revenue,
as well as the related impacts to assets, liabilities and retained earnings in the prior periods presented in this Form 10-Q. Assets were impacted by adjustments to deferred tax
assets, and liabilities were impacted by an adjustment to the liability for estimated refunds to merchants and merchant acquirers.

The prior period impacts to the Company's consolidated statement of financial condition were as shown below (dollars in millions):

December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Assets

Other assets $ 4,519  $ 78  $ 4,597

Total assets $ 131,628  $ 78  $ 131,706

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 5,294  $ 324  $ 5,618

Total liabilities $ 117,038  $ 324  $ 117,362

Stockholders' Equity

Retained earnings $ 28,453  $ (246) $ 28,207

Total stockholders' equity $ 14,590  $ (246) $ 14,344

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 131,628  $ 78  $ 131,706

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

74/181

The prior period impacts to the Company's consolidated statements of income and the related impacts to the consolidated statements of comprehensive income were as
shown below (dollars in millions):

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Other income

Discount and interchange revenue, net $ 346  $ (11) $ 335  $ 1,056  $ (33) $ 1,023

Total other income $ 636  $ (11) $ 625  $ 1,673  $ (33) $ 1,640

Other expense

Other expense $ 174  $ (20) $ 154  $ 406  $ (20) $ 386

Total other expense $ 1,388  $ (20) $ 1,368  $ 3,741  $ (20) $ 3,721

Income before income taxes $ 1,318  $ 9  $ 1,327  $ 4,388  $ (13) $ 4,375

Income tax expense $ 312  $ 2  $ 314  $ 1,029  $ (3) $ 1,026

Net income $ 1,006  $ 7  $ 1,013  $ 3,359  $ (10) $ 3,349

Net income allocated to common stockholders $ 967  $ 8  $ 975  $ 3,277  $ (10) $ 3,267

Basic earnings per common share $ 3.54  $ 0.03  $ 3.57  $ 11.74  $ (0.04) $ 11.70

Diluted earnings per common share $ 3.54  $ 0.02  $ 3.56  $ 11.73  $ (0.04) $ 11.69

The prior period impacts to the Company's consolidated statements of changes in stockholders' equity were as shown below (dollars in millions):

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders' Equity

As Previously Reported

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Balance at June 30, 2022 $ 26,776  $ 13,764

Net income $ 1,006  $ 1,006

Balance at September 30, 2022 $ 27,585  $ 14,286

Restatement Impacts

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Balance at June 30, 2022 $ (245) $ (245)

Net income $ 7  $ 7

Balance at September 30, 2022 $ (238) $ (238)

As Restated

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

[…]

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 24,766  $ 13,408

Net income $ 3,359  $ 3,359

Balance at September 30, 2022 $ 27,585  $ 14,286

Restatement Impacts

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

75/181

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ (228) $ (228)

Net income $ (10) $ (10)

Balance at September 30, 2022 $ (238) $ (238)

As Restated

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 24,538  $ 13,180

Net income $ 3,349  $ 3,349

Balance at September 30, 2022 $ 27,347  $ 14,048

The prior period impacts to the Company's consolidated statements of cash flows were as follows (dollars in millions):

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Cash flows provided by operating activities

Net income $ 3,359  $ (10) $ 3,349

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Deferred income taxes $ (314) $ (3) $ (317)

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Increase in accrued expenses and liabilities $ 312  $ 13  $ 325

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 4,965  $ —  $ 4,965

19.   Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated events and transactions that have occurred subsequent to September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, and determined that there were no subsequent
events that would require recognition or disclosure in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Item 2.   Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements

[…]

any stockholder directly or indirectly soliciting proxies from other stockholders to use a proxy card color other than white; (v) shortened the period for which a proxy may validly be
used from three years to eleven months; (vi) clarify that the power of the Board and the meeting chair to determine and address deficient nominations or proposals; and (vii) make
certain other clarifications and administrative, technical or conforming revisions.

The preceding summary of the Amended and Restated Bylaws does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Amended and Restated
Bylaws, a copy of which is included as Exhibit 3.1 to this report and incorporated herein by reference.

Immaterial Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

The following tables reflect the impacts of the card product misclassification and subsequent restatements of certain prior period amounts reported on the Company's
consolidated financial statements. See Note 18Immaterial Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements to the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements for
more information on the card product misclassification.

The prior period impacts to the Company's consolidated statements of financial condition were as follows (dollars in millions):

December 31, 2021

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Assets

Other assets $ 3,906  $ 72  $ 3,978

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

107/181

Total assets $ 110,242  $ 72  $ 110,314

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 4,214  $ 300  $ 4,514

Total liabilities $ 96,834  $ 300  $ 97,134

Stockholders' Equity

Retained earnings $ 24,766  $ (228) $ 24,538

Total stockholders' equity $ 13,408  $ (228) $ 13,180

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 110,242  $ 72  $ 110,314

The prior period impacts to the Company's consolidated statements of income and the related impacts to the consolidated statements of comprehensive income were as
follows (dollars in millions):

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Other income

Discount and interchange revenue, net $ 320  $ (11) $ 309  $ 1,424  $ (44) $ 1,380

Total other income $ 423  $ (11) $ 412  $ 2,338  $ (44) $ 2,294

Other expense

Other expense $ 112  $ —  $ 112  $ 560  $ (20) $ 540

Total other expense $ 1,130  $ —  $ 1,130  $ 5,236  $ (20) $ 5,216

Income before income taxes $ 1,618  $ (11) $ 1,607  $ 5,742  $ (24) $ 5,718

Income tax expense $ 376  $ (3) $ 373  $ 1,350  $ (6) $ 1,344

Net income $ 1,242  $ (8) $ 1,234  $ 4,392  $ (18) $ 4,374

Net income allocated to common stockholders $ 1,205  $ (8) $ 1,197  $ 4,304  $ (18) $ 4,286

Basic earnings per common share $ 4.23  $ (0.03) $ 4.20  $ 15.52  $ (0.07) $ 15.45

Diluted earnings per common share $ 4.22  $ (0.02) $ 4.20  $ 15.50  $ (0.06) $ 15.44

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Other income

Discount and interchange revenue, net $ 1,224  $ (36) $ 1,188  $ 933  $ (21) $ 912

Total other income $ 2,570  $ (36) $ 2,534  $ 1,858  $ (21) $ 1,837

Income before income taxes $ 7,064  $ (36) $ 7,028  $ 1,435  $ (21) $ 1,414

Income tax expense $ 1,615  $ (9) $ 1,606  $ 294  $ (5) $ 289

Net income $ 5,449  $ (27) $ 5,422  $ 1,141  $ (16) $ 1,125

Net income allocated to common stockholders $ 5,351  $ (28) $ 5,323  $ 1,104  $ (16) $ 1,088

Basic earnings per common share $ 17.85  $ (0.10) $ 17.75  $ 3.60  $ (0.05) $ 3.55

Diluted earnings per common share $ 17.83  $ (0.09) $ 17.74  $ 3.60  $ (0.06) $ 3.54

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

108/181

The prior period impacts to the Company's consolidated statements of changes in stockholders' equity were as follows (dollars in millions):

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders' Equity

[…]

Net income $ (18) $ (18)

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ (246) $ (246)

As Restated

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 24,538  $ 13,180

Net income $ 4,374  $ 4,374

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 28,207  $ 14,344

Retained Earnings Total Stockholders' Equity

As Previously Reported

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 24,766  $ 13,408

Net income $ 1,242  $ 1,242

Balance at March 31, 2022 $ 25,833  $ 13,433

Restatement Impacts

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ (228) $ (228)

Net income $ (8) $ (8)

Balance at March 31, 2022 $ (236) $ (236)

As Restated

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 24,538  $ 13,180

Net income $ 1,234  $ 1,234

Balance at March 31, 2022 $ 25,597  $ 13,197

The prior period impacts to the Company's consolidated statements of cash flows were as follows (dollars in millions):

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Cash flows provided by operating activities

Net income $ 1,242  $ (9) $ 1,233  $ 4,392  $ (18) $ 4,374

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:

Deferred income taxes $ (10) $ (2) $ (12) $ (427) $ (6) $ (433)

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Increase in accrued expenses and liabilities $ 219  $ 11  $ 230  $ 1,080  $ 24  $ 1,104

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,734  $ —  $ 1,734  $ 7,140  $ —  $ 7,140

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Cash flows provided by operating activities

Net income $ 5,449  $ (27) $ 5,422  $ 1,141  $ (16) $ 1,125

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

110/181

Deferred income taxes $ 327  $ (9) $ 318  $ (672) $ (5) $ (677)

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Increase in accrued expenses and liabilities $ 410  $ 36  $ 446  $ 136  $ 21  $ 157

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 6,019  $ —  $ 6,019  $ 6,196  $ —  $ 6,196

The following tables reflect the impacts of the card product misclassification and subsequent restatements of certain prior period amounts reported on the Parent Company's
financial statements.

The prior period impacts to the Parent Company's condensed statement of financial condition were as follows (dollars in millions):

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated As Previously Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Assets

Investments in non-bank subsidiaries $ 886  $ (246) $ 640  $ 1,209  $ (228) $ 981

Total assets $ 18,553  $ (246) $ 18,307  $ 17,740  $ (228) $ 17,512

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Stockholders' equity $ 14,590  $ (246) $ 14,344  $ 13,408  $ (228) $ 13,180

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 18,553  $ (246) $ 18,307  $ 17,740  $ (228) $ 17,512

The prior period impacts to the Parent Company's condensed statements of income and the related impacts to the condensed statements of comprehensive income were as
follows (dollars in millions):

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

As Previously Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated As Previously Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Equity in undistributed net income of subsidiaries $ (224) $ (18) $ (242) $ 2,350  $ (27) $ 2,323

Net income $ 4,392  $ (18) $ 4,374  $ 5,449  $ (27) $ 5,422

Comprehensive income $ 4,147  $ (18) $ 4,129  $ 5,310  $ (27) $ 5,283

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Equity in undistributed net income of subsidiaries $ 501  $ (16) $ 485

Net income $ 1,141  $ (16) $ 1,125

Comprehensive income $ 1,305  $ (16) $ 1,289

The prior period impacts to the Parent Company's condensed statements of cash flows were as follows (dollars in millions):

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Cash flows provided by operating activities

Net income $ 4,392  $ (18) $ 4,374  $ 5,449  $ (27) $ 5,422

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:

Equity in undistributed net income of subsidiaries $ 224  $ 18  $ 242  $ (2,350) $ 27  $ (2,323)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 4,425  $ —  $ 4,425  $ 3,169  $ —  $ 3,169

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

111/181

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported Restatement Impacts As Restated

Cash flows provided by operating activities

Net income $ 1,141  $ (16) $ 1,125

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Equity in undistributed net income of subsidiaries $ (501) $ 16  $ (485)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 730  $ —  $ 730

Item 6.   Exhibits

See "Exhibit Index" for documents filed herewith and incorporated herein by reference.

Exhibit Index

Exhibit

Number Description

10.1 Special Award Certificate for Restricted Stock Units under the Discover Financial Services 2023 Omnibus Incentive Plan for John B. Owen granted on January
31, 2024.

10.2 Transition Special Award Certificate for Restricted Stock Units under the Discover Financial Services 2023 Omnibus Incentive Plan for Michael G. Rhodes
granted on February 1, 2024.

10.3 Special Award Certificate for Restricted Stock Units under the Discover Financial Services 2023 Omnibus Incentive Plan for John T. Greene granted on February